

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.5349/2009

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SHEIKHEIN INTERNATIONAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5350/2009

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellants, the learned counsel appearing for the respondents and carefully scrutinizing the material available on record, we see no reason to interfere with the impugned order dated 6-4-2007 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in F.A.F.O Nos.552 of 1996 and 553 of 1996 respectively.

The Civil Appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.

If any proceeding is pending before the Civil Judge, Agra under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, the same shall be proceeded with in accordance with law and both the parties at liberty to argue the matter before the said Court.

.....J  
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J  
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGUDAR)

.....J  
(AJAY RASTOGI)

NEW DELHI;  
24TH JULY, 2019.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.3

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.5349/2009

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SHEIKHEIN INTERNATIONAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5350/2009 (III-A)

Date : 24-07-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR  
Mr. Sameer Kulshreshtha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G.S. Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Dashrath Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)